investment advice. Investors are encouraged to make an
independent assessment of thl. The information contained
in this presentation should be read in conjunction with
thl’s latest financial statements, which are available at:
www.thlonline.com.

thl FY24 INTERIM RESULTS PRESENTATION 23

Thank you

thl FY24 INTERIM RESULTS PRESENTATION 24

Supplementary
information

thl FY24 INTERIM RESULTS PRESENTATION 25

Divisional EBIT before Non-recurring Items, Group Eliminations & Gain on Jucy Sales
Prior period reflecting pro forma performance of collective thl and Apollo across six months

$9.1

$31.9

$17.2

$15.1

$3.2 $3.9

$1.5

$14.8

$22.3

$10.4

$18.4

$3.1

$7.7

$5.3

$0.0

$5.0

$10.0

$15.0

$20.0

$25.0

$30.0

$35.0

NZ Rentals &
Sales

Australia
Rentals, Sales &
Manufacturing

USA Rentals &
Sales

Canada Rentals
& Sales

UK/Ireland
Rentals & Sales

Action
Manufacturing

Tourism

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)

H1 FY23 Pro Forma H1 FY24

N
Z

D
 ($

M
)

Note: The gain on Jucy sales in H1 FY23 Pro Forma was NZ$4.6M in New Zealand and NZ$8.7M in Australia.

thl FY24 INTERIM RESULTS PRESENTATION

Income Statement Summary

26

6 Months to 31 December

NZD $M FY24 FY23 VAR VAR %

Revenue

Sale of services 234.0 134.0 100.0 75%

Sale of goods 215.2 127.0 88.2 69%

Total revenue 449.2 261.0 188.2 72%

Costs (329.5) (190.2) (139.3) (73%)

EBITDA 119.7 70.8 48.9 69%

Depreciation & amortisation (45.7) (28.5) (17.2) (60%)

EBIT 74.0 42.3 31.7 75%

Net finance costs (17.9) (6.7) (11.2) (168%)

Share of profit from associates 0.0 0.8 (0.8) N/M

Net profit before tax 56.0 36.4 19.6 54%

Taxation (16.3) (11.2) (5.1) (45%)

Net profit after tax 39.7 25.2 14.5 58%

Net profit after tax is attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 39.7 25.2 14.5 58%

Basic EPS (in cents)(1) 18.4 15.3

Diluted EPS (in cents)(1) 18.3 15.3
(1) Based on weighted average number of shares on issue across the reporting period

thl FY24 INTERIM RESULTS PRESENTATION

Balance Sheet

27

As at

NZD $M 31 Dec 2023 30 Jun 2023 VAR 31 Dec 2022 VAR

Equity 618.4 611.0 7.4 570.8 47.6

Non current liabilities (excl lease liabilities) 388.5 287.7 100.8 197.4 191.1

Current liabilities (excl lease liabilities) 255.3 285.0 (29.7) 270.9 (15.6)

Lease liabilities 148.1 159.9 (11.8) 120.2 27.9

Total source of funds 1,410.3 1,343.6 66.7 1,159.3 251.0

Intangible assets (incl goodwill) 190.7 190.3 0.4 212.5 (21.8)

Investments 24.6 23.2 1.4 20.4 4.2

Derivative financial instruments 0.9 2.4 (1.5) 0.0 0.9

Property, plant and equipment 746.5 659.3 87.2 473.2 273.3

Right-of-use assets 132.3 145.0 (12.7) 130.4 1.9

Current assets 315.3 323.4 (8.1) 322.8 (7.5)

Total use of funds 1,410.3 1,343.6 66.7 1,159.3 251.0

Net debt position (excl lease liabilities) 403.3 285.1 118.2 249.3 154.0

Net tangible assets 427.7 420.7 7.0 358.3 69.4

Net tangible assets per share(1) $1.97 $1.97 $1.67

Book value of net assets per share(1) $2.85 $2.85 $2.67

Debt / debt + equity ratio (net of intangibles) 48.5% 40.4% 41.0%

Equity ratio (net of intangibles) 35.1% 36.5% 37.8%

(1) Based on shares on issue at the relevant balance date

thl FY24 INTERIM RESULTS PRESENTATION

Ex-Rental Fleet Sales (Excludes Retail Sales)
Prior period reflecting pro forma performance of collective thl and Apollo

28

Note: Gross margin equals vehicle sales revenue (net of any dealer commissions) less the net book
value of the vehicles sold. It excludes other costs of sale. FY23 figures above include a gain on the